
 

Community & Children's Services Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 22 MAY 2020 

Time: 11.30 am 

Venue: VIRTUAL PUBLIC MEETING (ACCESSIBLE REMOTELY) 

Members: 
 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman John Garbutt 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman David Graves 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Benjamin Murphy 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Co-opted Members:   
Laura Jørgensen 
Matt Piper 
 
Enquiries: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410 

julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
This meeting can be viewed on the following link: 

https://youtu.be/P_fivadahgE  
 
 

 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/P_fivadahgE


 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 20) 

 
4. COVID- 19: UPDATES FROM THE VARIOUS SERVICE MANAGERS 
 Director of Community and Children’s Services to be heard. 

 
 For Discussion 
5. COVID-19: TESTING AND CONTACT TRACING 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services.    

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
6. INTERNET ACCESS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 27 - 34) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 

 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the previous Committee meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 38) 

 



3 
 

11. INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING TOWER BLOCKS: 
GATEWAY 1-4: ISSUE REPORT 

 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 39 - 52) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Friday, 24 April 2020  

 
Minutes of the Virtual Meeting which could be viewed 

 on You Tube at 11.30 am 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Randall Anderson (Chairman) 
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman) 
George Abrahams 
Munsur Ali 
Rehana Ameer 
Matthew Bell 
Peter Bennett 
Mary Durcan 
Helen Fentimen 
John Fletcher 
Marianne Fredericks 
Alderman Prem Goyal 
Alderman David Graves 
Caroline Haines 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Graeme Harrower 
 

Laura Jørgensen - Co-optee 
Angus Knowles-Cutler 
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Benjamin Murphy 
Deputy Joyce Nash 
Barbara Newman 
Dhruv Patel 
Susan Pearson 
William Pimlott 
Matt Piper - Co-optee 
Henrika Priest 
Jason Pritchard 
James de Sausmarez 
 

Officers: 
Andrew Carter - Director of Community and Children's Services 

Carol Boswarthack - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Anne Bamford - Community and Children’s Services Department 

Gerald Mehrtens - Community and Children's Services Department 

Paul Murtagh - Community and Children's Services Department 

Chris Pelham - Community and Children's Services Depar
[...]
0A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
Items No  Para No 
10 – 16  3   
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the meeting held on 6 March 2020 be 
approved. 
 

11. HOUSING DELIVERY PROGRAMME - FINANCE UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services. 
 

12. SUMNER BUILDINGS SUMNER BUILDINGS – ISSUE REPORT – 
GATEWAY 3 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

13. YORK WAY ESTATE PROVISION OF SOCIAL HOUSING – GATEWAY 3 – 
OUTLINE OPTIONS APPRAISAL 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

14. CITY OF LONDON PRIMARY ACADEMY ISLINGTON (COLPAI) - GATEWAY 
5 – ISSUE REPORT  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
 

15. HOLLOWAY ESTATE, ISLINGTON ARTS FACTORY (IAF)  
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Community 
and Children’s Services. 
 

16. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE  
One question was asked whilst the public were excluded. 
 

Page 6



17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no items. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 13:50pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410 
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 
APPENDIX: 
 
Notes from COVID Response Session at Item (4) above.  

Page 7



COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
24 APRIL 2020 – SERVICE UPDATES IN RESPECT OF COVID-19 

 

Support for vulnerable residents – Simon Cribbens 

1. Priority has been to identify and contact those w
[...]
 gratifying. 

5. We are now working on a detailed recovery plan so when we’re able to 

reopen, we’ll be ready to do that safely. 

 

Page 12



 

 

Housing Management – Paul Murtagh 

Staff numbers 

• Number of staff working remains high (only 1 member of staff not at work). 

Cleaning and Caretaking Service 

• Operating a reduced service (50%); 

• Focusing on critical tasks such as sanitisation (touch points etc), fire 

safety, bins, dealing with bulk waste. 

Estate Services 

• Operating a reduced service (80%); 

• No home visits; 

• Parking enforcement suspended until 15 May. 

Housing Needs 

• Operating a reduced service (50%); 

• Biddings and viewings suspended; 

• Assessing new applications; 

Page 13



• Housing Census. 

Rents 

• Service running almost as normal; 

• New rent notifications and direct debit notifications sent out (3500); 

• Monitoring arrears carefully and, contacting residents in arrears to offer 

support and advice; 

• Unable to issue full parking permits – temporary ones issued for now. 

Income Recovery 

• Operating a reduced service (80%); 

• Helping with increased Universal Credit claims (100 applications since 

lockdown); 

• 91 households been in contact to advise of the adverse impact of COVID-

19; 

• Suspended arrears action sheds, garages and parking until 15 May 

(unofficially). 

Sheltered Housing 

• Operating a reduced service (80%); 

• Staff supporting residents by telephone; 

• Liaising with care agencies and social services as normal; 

• Communal lounges closed; 

• No known cases of COVID-19 in our schemes. 

• Lots of excellent work being done by residents on all our housing estates 

to help the more vulnerable residents 

Repairs and Maintenance 

• Number of staff working is high; 

• Call Centre operating fully as normal; 

• Operating an emergency repairs service only (P0, P1 and P2); 

• All statutory inspections being carried out in full – gas, electric, asbestos, 

legionella, lifts etc; 

• Looking at how we may start doing less urgent repairs going forward 

without endangering staff, contractors and residents. 

 

 

Page 14



Major Works and Improvements Programme 

• Live projects on hold – access to homes and contractors deciding to 

furlough staff; 

• Design process on several projects still ongoing for now – windows, 

sprinklers, door programme; 

• Several projects could start up quickly after lockdown lifted. 

HRA Commercial Premises  

• Many of our commercial tenants on our social housing estates are closed 

either, directly as a result of government instructions for the lockdown or, 

indirectly as a result of a drop in trade, difficulty in obtaining supplies and 

staffing issues etc. 

• In line with the agreed Corporate approach to assisting our commercial 

tenants during these difficult times, we have offered the following 

concessions to those who fall within the relevant categories: 

o Switch to monthly rent rather than quarterly (Phase 1); 

o 3-month rent deferral period (Phase 2). 

 

• Several commercial tenants have subsequently indicated that they need 

further assistance from the Corporation to help them through the crisis. 

We are working corporate colleagues and Members to see what, if 

anything more, can be done. 

Education – Anne Bamford 

School openings 

All schools have reopened and there are both online offers and face to face 

provisions for relevant vulnerable groups of learners and the children of key 

workers. Despite considerable efforts from schools to encourage eligible pupils 

to attend, low numbers have taken advantage of this offer, with most schools 

only having on average around 4.8 pupils each day.  

John Cass has been available as a primary hub provision should it be needed. 

The City of London School is available as a secondary hub should that be 

needed. 

A survey has occurred this week within the family of schools to determine if 

there are any City secondary-aged children

Minutes of the meeting

COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES COMMITTEE
Friday, 22 May 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Community & Children's Services Committee held at
Virtual meeting can be viewed at following link https://youtu.be/P_fivadahgE on
Friday, 22 May 2020 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
George Abrahams
Munsur Ali
Rehana Ameer
Randall Anderson (Chairman)
Matthew Bell
Peter Bennett
Mary Durcan
Helen Fentimen
John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Alderman Prem Goyal
Alderman David Graves
The Revd Stephen Haines

Officers:
Anne Bamford
Carol Boswarthack
Andrew Carter
Steven Chandler
Simon Cribbens
Mark Jarvis
Julie Mayer
Gerald Mehrtens
Paul Murtagh
Chris Pelham
Chandni Tanna

Graeme Harrower
Natasha Maria Cabrera Lloyd-Owen
Deputy Catherine McGuinness
Benjamin Murphy
Deputy Joyce Nash
Barbara Newman
Dhruv Patel
Susan Pearson
William Pimlott
Jason Pritchard
James de Sausmarez
Ruby Sayed (Deputy Chairman)

-

Department of Community & Children's Services
Head of Barbican and Community Libraries
Director of Community and Children's Services
Community & Children's Services Department
Chamberlain's Department
Town Clerk's Department
Community & Children's Services
Community & Children's Services Department
Community and Children's Services
COLC

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Caroline Haines.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations

3.

MINUTES

RESOLVED, that – approval of the minutes of the meeting held on 24 th April be
deferred, subject reviewing the discussion on COLPAI. The Town Clerk agreed
to draft a revised text for circulation to Members ahead of the next meeting of
the Committee in June 2020.
Matters arising
The Chairman advised that the prospect of moving some meetings to the
evening was still under consideration. However, Members noted that the
current practice of running virtual meetings required the presence of at least 2
Committee Clerks and an IT Officer, which would have further implications in
respect of staff Terms and Conditions, should meetings move to the evening.
Members were reminded that they had been canvassed earlier in the year in
respect of trialling a couple of Committees on a different day of the week (to
Fridays). Members also noted the provisional invitation sent for a meeting on
Wednesday, 17th June 2020, as an alternative to 19th June 2020.

4.

COVID- 19: UPDATES FROM THE VARIOUS SERVICE MANAGERS
The Director of Community and Children’s Services invited the Department’s
Service Managers to provide updates on Homelessness, Adults and Children’s
Services, Housing Services, Education, the Library Service and Public Health.
Housing management
Staff numbers
•

Number of staff working remains high (no COVID-related absences at present),
morale is good.

Cleaning and Caretaking Service
•
•

Still operating a reduced service (50%) focusing on critical tasks but, we are
planning to phase in longer working hours and extra tasks from Tuesday 26 May,
such as cleaning staircases and landings.
Gardening and grounds maintenance services are going to be reintroduced
gradually across all sites from next week.

Estate Management/Customer Service
•
•
•

Operating a reduced service (80%), staff working from home;
No home visits;
Parking enforcement suspended until 30 May (except Avondale where it is
back in force due to unauthorised parking by non-residents).

Housing Needs
•
•
•

Operating a reduced service (50%);
Biddings and viewings still suspended;
Change in official guidance means that we are planning to phase in some
allocations and lettings tasks from 1 June, with appropriate safety measures
(including viewings);

•

Looking at ways of doing tenancy sign-ups remotely (e.g. electronic signing of
documents);
Urgent moves being facilitated – one DV victim has been moved to another
estate despite lockdown.

•
Rents
•
•
•
•

Service running almost as normal, staff can take telephone payments via
Teams;
Very big increase in the number of online payments;
Significant increase in arrears but, pending Universal Credit claims will reduce
the arrears;
Monitoring arrears carefully and, contacting residents in arrears to offer support
and advice.

Income Recovery
•
•
•
•

Operating a reduced service (80%);
Helping with increased Universal Credit claims (150+ applications since
lockdown);
192 households been in contact to advise of the adverse impact of COVID-19
on income or, employment;
Extended suspended arrears action sheds, garages and parking until 31 May
(unofficially).

Sheltered Housing
•
•
•
•
•

Operating a reduced service (80%);
Staff supporting residents by telephone and Careline system;
Liaising with care agencies and social services as normal;
Communal lounges still closed;
Still no known cases of COVID-19 in our schemes.

Repairs and Maintenance
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Number of CoL staff working is high;
Call Centre operating fully as normal;
Repairs and maintenance contractor still has many staff on ‘furlough’ leave;
Have been operating an emergency repairs service only (P0, P1 and P2);
Started to do some P3 works and P4 works (communal);
All statutory inspections being carried out in full – gas, electric, asbestos,
legionella, lifts etc;
Looking at how we may start doing more less urgent repairs going forward
without endangering staff, contractors and residents.

Major Works and Improvements Programme
•
•

All live projects are being reassessed in terms of start-up and continued delivery;
Some projects have recommenced but only, for now, in communal areas. This
has been agreed following a review of Risk and Method Statements and safe
working practices.

HRA Commercial Premises

•

•

•
•

Many of our commercial tenants on our social housing estates remain closed
either, directly as a result of government instructions for the lockdown or,
indirectly as a result of a drop in trade, difficulty in obtaining supplies and staffing
issues etc.
In line with the agreed Corporate approach to assisting our commercial tenants
during these difficult times, we have offered the following concessions to those
who fall within the relevant categories:
o Switch to monthly rent rather than quarterly (Phase 1);
o 3-month rent deferral period (Phase 2).
Several commercial tenants have subsequently indicated that they need further
assistance from the Corporation to help them through the crisis.
There is a report before Committee today to consider what further assistance can
be given to our commercial tenants.

Shielding and Community
The City has now been notified of a total of 177 residents who are described as
shielded as they are clinically extremely vulnerable and have been told to isolate.
Additions to this list have slowed – with only five new names in the last week.
The City is contacting all on the list – and has made contact with 169 shielded
residents to date. We continue to offer support with food supplies, medicines and
social contact. Of those we have contacted 19 have asked for help with one or more of
those issues.
We have contacted 252 non-shielded residents known to services or housing
management teams who may be vulnerable. As with the shielded residents, contact
has been appreciated, but requests for support have been relatively low.
The volunteer and voluntary sector base in the city continues to be very active in its
support of residents. We have provided further practical support to those distributing
food with supply of some equipment and provision of some gloves and masks.
We continue to provide additional capacity in our home care services to support those
with needs.
Age UK, who we commission to provide support to carers (among other services) have
been running virtual carer groups and conducting welfare calls to provide support and
signpost people to other services and activities.
Adult and Children Social Care
Adult Social Care
•
•
•
•

ASC capacity remains good with no staff sickness issues and the service
continuing to meet all statutory requirements.
We retain the additional Covid 19 Discharge arrangements set up at the start of
the crisis as previously reported to Committee.
We have seen a small increase in discharges compared to last month when we
updated committee however, the increase remains on a par with normal levels.
We continue to monitor the welfare and wellbeing of all clients allocated an Adult
Social Care Social Worker and are carrying out welfare checks of residents on the
shielded list , as required – these checks remain mostly virtual.

•
•

There have been no system wide capacity issues regarding care providers who
continue to deliver domiciliary care as required.
Since last month’s report to Committee there has been a very small increase of
City residents placed in residential care and / or supported living although the
actual number is less than 5 - this group includes people who were sleeping rough
and are now in an accommodation pathway with additional social care support

Children Social Care
•
•
•
•

•
•

CSC capacity remains good- no staff sickness issues, and the service continues to
meet all statutory requirements.
We continue to stay in contact with all children who have an allocated social
worker- this is carried out via a mixture of actual Face to Face visits and virtual
visits using various means of social media.
We are monitoring ongoing learning arrangements for our Children in Care
through our virtual school.
We have provided additional learning resources for a number of our vulnerable
young people, both in care and in the community , and we will be receiving
additional laptops from the DfE in the coming week for identified vulnerable
children to support their learning.
The volume of referrals into the service, whilst it has increased since last
committee , remains at relatively low levels.
The Safeguarding Sub Committee has been reinstated and additional information
on performance across the service will be presented to the Sub Committee in
June.

Recovery
•

Children and Adult Social Care staff have continued to work from home and for 3
days a week a small number of staff work from the Guildhall. These arrangement
will continue in the short term as risk assessments are completed to support staff
being able to return to the Guildhall site. However , the principle of working from
home, where possible, will remain as the current arrangements have
demonstrated that there has been no adverse impact on the delivery of services
via the current model.

•

We will anticipate more Face to Face meetings through the recovery phase but ,
as they are now, Face to Face visits will take place if required and following a risk
assessment.

Covid-19 Rough sleeping update
1.

Current level of rough sleeping
In order to accurately track rough sleeping levels, we are carrying out biweekly street audits following a similar methodology to that used on a monthly
basis throughout the year. The most recent audit was carried out last night 13
rough sleepers were counted. This compares with the 14 found on the previous
audit on the 7th May and 30-40 found on a typical night at any other time.
Our commissioned outreach service continues to deliver shifts across 6 days
and a typical week involves no fewer than 8 outreach shifts. Shifts are
undertaken at dawn, during the day and late-night shifts have now been
reinstated. Parkguard, Doctors of the World and a mental health nurse also join
Outreach shifts.

2.

Accommodation update
Since the beginning of March, 92 individuals have received support to access
new or existing accommodation. Currently, 48 people referred by the City’s
outreach team are being accommodated in government funded provision
procured by the GLA and a further 44 have been housed from the streets by
the City of London Corporation. They are accommodated in bed spaces we
have procured in hotels, specialist hostels and the Youth Hostel at St Pauls
Regarding the Youth Hostel, we have agreed a temporary licence with the
Youth Hostel Association premises on Carter Lane until the end of July 2020
and are currently in negotiations with them to explore the option to extend this
agreement. This site can accommodate up to 20 individuals safely within the
Covid 19 Public Health England guidelines. The outreach team continues to
target entrenched City Rough Sleepers as a priority, and we have seen the
number of people placed in the Youth Hostel steadily grow to current level of
15. Staff support for the guests in the Hostel and hotel accommodation is being
provided by Providence Row Housing Association.

3.

Health and wellbeing support
East London Foundation Trust is now leading on the provision of basic clinical
care to residents placed in accommodation , secured through Councils, in North
and East London. The City has access to the clinical team at the Greenhouse
practice in Hackney who are visiting our guests in hotels and the YHA. A
specialist infectious disease service – Find & Treat, has visited the YHA and
screened all guests for infection. Food is being provided via a combination of
food vouchers, packed lunch deliveries, food banks and supermarket deliveries.

4.

Exit planning
As part of the recovery phase; London Councils and the GLA have drafted an
exit planning strategy document to support the next steps for all those placed in
GLA and Local Authority procured hotel/ hostel accommodation
We are in the process of drafting our own City of London strategy which will
align with the London wide plan and be framed within the context of the
following overarching principles;
•

•
•
•

No-one who has been placed in emergency accommodation by the City
of London in response to the Covid-19 public health crisis is asked to
leave that emergency accommodation without an offer of support to end
their rough sleeping
there is capacity and capability to deliver and implement ‘In For Good
offers’ of support for all City of London rough sleepers
the City of London supports the London-wide approach which will
complement the efforts of individual boroughs and providers, and vice
versa
the roll out is gradual, to avoid a ‘cliff edge’ and overloading of services as
lockdown is lifted.

The CoL Next Steps Strategy will be presented to the Rough Sleeping and
Homelessness Sub Committee which will be taking place in June.

Barbican & Community Libraries
1.

Last month, I told you about our library without walls which is continuing to
grow with a programme of virtual activities for all the family.

2.

New experiences include:
a.
a weekly knitting and nattering club
b.
Filmed Librarian recommendations for our eBooks/eAudiobook
collections
c.
STEAM and craft activities for children
d.
Library Spotify playlists
e.
Virtual reading groups for children
f.
Barbican Library’s Philosophy Club and Graphic novels forum are now
taking place online.

3.

4.

We are now working to restart our home delivery service, but we are also
extending it to resident library members who are shielding. To this end, we have
called every resident library member aged 70+ - around 180 of them – to scope
the demand and also, offer help with accessing our eCollections so they can do
their own downloading. This has been very positively received. We are
encouraging those who want deliveries to go online, check our catalogue and tell
us exactly what they want so we can provide a fully tailored service. For
customers who cannot do this, staff are asking about likes and dislikes so they
can tailor deliveries as much as possible. We have a rewritten procedure for
contactless delivery to ensure the safety of our residents and our staff. We have
also identified a group of staff who can walk or cycle to the City and who are
really keen to assist with selecting the items and carrying out the deliveries. We
expect this service to start in the next fortnight.
The detailed recovery plan I mentioned last month is still being worked on, it is
very detailed indeed and a number of risk assessments that sit beneath the
plans have been written.
5. Libraries are due to reopen in phase 3 – July - but (certainly initially) with much
reduced services and things happening in a different way so that we can
respect social distancing. This will include a click and collect service. There are
things that we will not be able to do for a while such as group activities. We will
continue to provide and grow the virtual offering and not just because of
COVID-19 but because in many cases, it really enhances our space-based
service. Staff have very quickly developed some incredible skills and as I said
to them this week, the genii is out of the bottle now and it is not going back any
time soon!

The Chairman and Members thanked all officers for their ongoing hard work
during the crisis. During the discussion and questions, the following points
were noted:
Homelessness
Post lockdown, homeless clients would be assisted into a pathway, but the next
step might not be directly to a final long term acomodation. A Member asked
that, if a first offer had been unsuitable, would a second choice be available? In
respect of the current 13 homeless clients still living on the streets, a Member
was concerned at the closure of public toilets and water fountains and asked if

consideration could be given to making the facilities at the St Paul’s Youth
Hostel available. There was a further request for these clients to have access
to the service provided by the Square Mile Food Bank. The officer agreed to
check whether these requests would be possible within Public Health England
Guidelines.
Deliveries
Members noted that if an individual was registered on the Government website,
or directly with the City of London Corporation for food deliveries, then the
Government would provide this service directly. Officers agreed to investigate
two cases; (1) in respect of a food delivery sent to an old address; and (2) a
delay in equipment being delivered to a patient following discharge from
hospital.
Congestion charge
The Chairman of the Policy and Resources Committee had recently spoken to
the GLA in respect of the congestion charge exemption being applied to NHS
and Care Home staff, but not to individual carers. The Chairman (of the
Community and Children’s Services Committee) agreed to write to the GLA
asking if they could reconsider.
Members noted that, as the Congestion Charge fell within the remit of the
Planning and Transportation Committee, it was proposed by Ruby Sayed,
Seconded by George Abrahams and RESOLVED, that – the Planning and
Transportation Committee be asked to note the concerns of the Community
and Children’s Services Committee and, in order to ensure that the City’s key
workers would not be penalised at this difficult time, the GLA be asked to
reconsider their decision on the Congestion Charge exemption, to extend
beyond NHS staff and care home workers, to include key workers.

5.

COVID-19: TESTING AND CONTACT TRACING
The Committee considered a report of the Directors of Community and
Children’s Services and Public Health in respect of Covid-19 testing and
contact tracing.
Members noted that, since the production of this report, a number of local
authorities had been invited to run a pilot, including the City and Hackney (as
they have a single Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and Public Health
Team. The Director of Public Health advised that this opportunity would help to
shape the system and provide learning from the unique population mix across
the City and Hackney. Furthermore, as lockdown eased, the City would have a
unique insight into commuter behaviours. Members noted that the GLA was
very supportive of the pilot. The Ward Members for Portsoken advised the
Committee of their strong community links and offered to help the Director of
Public Health with communications.
In response to a question about the upcoming target of 1 st June 2020, the
Director of Public Health (DPH) advised that the Department of Health and

Social Care (DHSC) managed test results but the Directors of Public Health
could advocate for GPs to receive them. The Public Health Directors would
obtain information from contact tracing updates and petition for as much detail
as possible. Furthermore, good working relationships existed between local
Public Health Directors, Public Health England and its Sub Regions. Members
also noted that there would be more intense local involvement should there be
an outbreak in a local care home, for example. Plans for local training of
contract tracers across London were also underway.
Members noted that the City and Hackney Public Health Team have very
effective health intelligence and more analytical capacity than other teams.
They were also working with the North East London STP (NHS) to understand
patterns and clusters.
In concluding, the Director explained how the system would evolve throughout
the outbreak, and as lockdown measures eased. As an outcome, the Director
thought it was likely that there would be more public health presence at a local
level, with more specialists in post.
RESOLVED, That:
1. The current approach to planning for contact tracing in City and Hackney
be supported.
2. An update on progress (including in relation to responding to any
national announcements from the working group) be received at the next
meeting.
6.

INTERNET ACCESS
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s
Services in respect of the City of London Corporation’s targeted support to help
some vulnerable or low-income households access the internet to support
learning. The report set out an option for an expanded scheme, limited to the
duration of the current pandemic restrictions, to targeted groups. It noted that a
budget will need to be identified to deliver such a scheme and, as this would be
from local risk, then further decisions would be required in respect of other
projects and priorities.
During the discussion and questions, the following points were noted:
● Covid-19 had exacerbated digital exclusion as local Wi-Fi hot spots were
limited following the closure of many public facilities.
● An expansion of the scheme could possibly reach the out of City estates.
However, this report sought to address data poverty and, if expanded to
equipment, there would not only be further budget implications but
challenges if there were gaps in IT skills and knowledge by some
recipients.

● Schools had identified those children at risk; i.e. – those in or leaving
care, on plans or with disabilities. A number of schools had been
providing laptops to Year 10, or printed lesson packs and teachers were
in weekly contact with pupils. Members noted that Prior Weston had
loaned equipment to some pupils.
● The Department for Education (DFE) had allocated laptops to schools
and a delivery was expect on Tuesday, 26 th May, after the Bank Holiday
weekend.
● A local MP had appealed to larger companies who regularly turned over
their IT equipment.
RESOLVED, That:
1.

An expanded offer be agreed for those meeting the criteria; i.e. – low
income households in receipt of benefits, and defined as:
▪ clinically extremely vulnerable (“shielded”)
▪ clinically vulnerable (advised by government to “self-isolate”)

2.

Such a scheme provide a hotspot device as the primary offer.

3.

Officers work with local charities and businesses and approval of an
additional budget to support the scheme be delegated to the Town Clerk,
in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Community
and Children’s Services Committee.

7.

QUESTIONS ON MATTERS
COMMITTEE
There were no questions.

8.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There were no items.

9.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:Item No(s)
11-13

RELATING

TO

THE

WORK OF THE

Paragraph No(s)
2

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24th April
2020 be approved.
11. INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLERS IN SOCIAL HOUSING TOWER BLOCKS:
GATEWAY 1-4: ISSUE REPORT

Members considered and approved a report of the Director of Community and
Children’s Services.
At 12.55pm Members agreed to suspend standing order to conclude the
business on the agenda
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE
COMMITTEE
There was one question whilst the public were excluded.

WORK OF THE

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was one item of business considered and approved whilst the public
were excluded in respect of Housing Revenue Account (HRA) Commercial
Tenants and Covid 19 – Proposal for Additional Support

The meeting ended at 1.30pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Julie Mayer tel. no. 020 7332 1410
julie.mayer@cityoflondon.gov.uk

